

Case No. 89064

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Oct 18 2024 01:33 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

STATE OF NEVADA,

Appellant,

v.

JAMES WALTER DEGRAFFENREID III, DUWARD JAMES HINDLE
III, JESSE REED LAW, MICHAEL JAMES MCDONALD, SHAWN
MICHAEL MEEHAN, EILEEN A. RICE

Respondents.

STATE OF NEVADA'S REPLY BRIEF

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General
JEFFREY M. CONNER
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Nevada Bar No. 11543
Office of the Nevada Attorney General
100 N. Carson St.
Carson City, NV 89701
775-684-1136
jconner@ag.nv.gov
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. No act of Congress can preempt Nevada from enforcing state criminal laws to protect the integrity of a core sovereign function the Founders reserved to the States in the U.S. Constitution.....	3
II. The State proved venue <i>before the grand jury by a preponderance of the evidence.</i>	8
A. The district court erred when it determined that the crimes were not, at least in part, committed in Clark County.....	9
1. The GOP Electors cite no case holding that offenses like these are complete on mailing.	9
2. The United States District Court received the GOP Electors’ documents in Las Vegas.	14
3. The GOP Electors adopt <i>dicta</i> from a federal case originally cited by the State, but <i>the holding</i> of that case undermines their alternative “pitstop” theory.....	15
B. The State proved the necessary commingling of preparatory acts and intent to satisfy <i>Martinez Guzman II.</i>	17
1. Circumstantial evidence proving formation of a conspiracy and an overt act in furtherance of the conspiracy at least proves preparatory acts and intent under <i>Martinez Guzman II.</i>	18

2.	The GOP Electors’ arguments and chart demonstrate a misunderstanding in how circumstantial evidence works.	19
C.	This Court should construe “effects” to ensure that communities with an interest in prosecuting crimes are a proper venue for inter-county offenses.	22
1.	“Effects” are the category of harms the Legislature seeks to prevent by making conduct criminal.	23
2.	The “effects” of the GOP Electors’ offenses make Clark County a proper venue.	24
III.	NACJ’s policy arguments do not change the inquiry required by <i>Martinez Guzman I.</i>	27
IV.	The Vicinage Clause does not require a different result.	29
V.	The State’s harmless error arguments are consistent with this Court’s precedents and should prevail if this Court reaches them.	30
A.	The GOP Electors’ reliance on NRS 171.020 does not overcome the State’s argument that court staff acts in forwarding documents to Judge Du were “acts . . . requisite to consummation of the offense” under the GOP Electors’ alternative argument.	33
B.	McDonald’s phone records strengthen the circumstantial evidence proving venue in Clark County.	34
	CONCLUSION.	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	38
	NRAP 28(f) Addendum.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bradford v. State</i> , 156 So. 655 (Miss. 1934)	13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4
<i>Edwards v. Emperor’s Garden Rest.</i> , 122 Nev. 317, 130 P.3d 1280 (2006)	29, 31
<i>Frantz v. Johnson</i> , 116 Nev. 455, 999 P.2d 351 (2000)	20
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	4
<i>James v. State</i> , 105 Nev. 873, 784 P.2d 965 (1989)	18
<i>Laughner v. State</i> , 769 N.E.2d 1147 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	28
<i>Lisle v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 221, 954 P.2d 744 (1998)	30
<i>Loney v. Thomas</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 138 Nev. ___, 520 P.3d 813 (2022)	3
<i>McNamara v. State</i> , 132 Nev. 60, 377 P.3d 106 (2016)	33

<i>Nanopierce Technologies, Inc. v. Depository Trust and Clearing Corp.</i> , 123 Nev. 362, 168 P.3d 73 (2007)	3
<i>Neff v. State</i> , 915 N.E.2d 1026 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	28
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981)	17
<i>People v. Dillard</i> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 1205 (Ct. App. 2018).....	3, 4, 7
<i>People v. Gould</i> , 246 N.Y.S.2d 758 (1964)	13
<i>People v. Hassan</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 1306 (Ct. App. 2008).....	6
<i>People v. Thorn</i> , 33 P.2d 5 (Ct. App. 1934)	12, 13
<i>Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms, Inc.</i> , 361 P.3d 868 (Cal. 2015)	7
<i>Schuck v. Signature Flight Support of Nev., Inc.</i> , 126 Nev. 434, 245 P.3d 542 (2010)	17, 33
<i>Seay v. State</i> , 108 So. 620 (Ala. Ct. App. 1925)	12
<i>Southern Nevada Homebuilders Ass’n v. Clark County</i> , 121 Nev. 446, 117 P.3d 171 (2005)	22, 24
<i>State v. Babyan</i> , 106 Nev. 155, 787 P.2d 805 (1990)	30
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 139 Nev. ___, 535 P.3d 248 (2023)	30

<i>State v. Javier C.</i> , 128 Nev. 536, 289 P.3d 1194 (2012)	34
<i>Stevenson v. Lewis</i> , 384 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 1127, 967 P.2d 1111 (1998)	19
<i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946).....	11, 28
<i>U.S. v. Blecker</i> , 657 F.2d 629 (4th Cir. 1981).....	15, 16, 34
<i>U.S. v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 232 U.S. 273 (1944).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Rivera</i> , 388 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1968)	29
<i>Webb, ex rel. Webb v. Clark County School Dist.</i> , 125 Nev. 611, 218 P.3d 1239 (2009)	3

STATUTES

NRS 171.030	8, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 33, 35
NRS 172.105.....	8, 26, 30
NRS 205.110	10, 14
NRS 239.330	10

NRS 298.065(1)..... 5

RULES

NRAP 28(f)..... 33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5..... 5

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1..... 1, 3, 4, 5
